

FILED
Court of Appeals
Division II
State of Washington
10/23/2019 12:34 PM

NO. 53368-5-II

**COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

ERIC BACOLOD,

Appellant,

v.

WASHINGTON STATE DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS,

Respondent.

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

ROBERT W. FERGUSON
Attorney General

TIMOTHY J. FEULNER
WSBA #45396
Assistant Attorney General
Corrections Division
P.O. Box 40116
Olympia, WA 98504
(360) 586-1445

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION.....	1
II.	COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	2
III.	STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
	A. Bacolod’s Request to Inspect All Electronic Files about Himself (PRU-47690).....	5
	B. Bacolod’s Request for a List of Inmates Who Downloaded Isis Makes a Porn (PRU-48397).....	7
	C. Bacolod’s Request for Every Single JPay Message That Was Rejected by the Department as Sexually Explicit Since 2010 (PRU-49030).....	12
	D. Proceedings in the Trial Court	14
IV.	STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	16
V.	ARGUMENT	17
	A. Consistent with Prior Appellate Decisions, the Department Did Not Deny Bacolod Records When It Permitted Him to Obtain Copies But Declined to Allow Inspection at His Prison	17
	1. As This Court Recognized in Prior Published Decisions, the Department’s Policies Governing Inmate Inspection of Public Records Are Reasonable Rules Permitted by the PRA; the Department Followed Those Rules in Its Response to Bacolod’s Request	17
	2. The Court Should Reject Bacolod’s Attempts to Distinguish <i>Sappenfield</i> and <i>Gronquist</i>	25
	3. <i>Sappenfield</i> and <i>Gronquist</i> Are Still Correct.....	28

- B. Based on the Trial Court’s Uncontested Findings, the Department Did Not Have Records Responsive to PRU-48397.....30
- C. The Department Did Not Violate the PRA in Its Response to Bacolod’s Request for Sexually Explicit JPay Messages (PRU-49030).....33
 - 1. Bacolod’s Request Did Not Seek Identifiable Public Records33
 - 2. Even if the Court Disagrees, the Court Can Affirm the Dismissal Because Bacolod’s Request Meets the Criteria of RCW 42.56.565(2)(c)(i), (ii), or (iii)37
- D. The Court Should Not Consider a Number of Factual Allegations and Arguments in Bacolod’s Brief Because They Are Not Adequately Supported and Were Not Raised Below40
- E. The Court Should Reject Bacolod’s Untimely Challenge to the Department’s Cost Bill Because the Department Was Entitled to Costs under RCW 4.84.060.....42
- F. Bacolod Is Not Entitled to Attorney’s Fees or Costs on Appeal44
- VI. CONCLUSION45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Adams v. Wash. State Dep't of Corr.</i> , 189 Wn. App. 925, 361 P.3d 749 (2015).....	16, 26
<i>Ang v. Martin</i> , 154 Wn.2d 477, 114 P.3d 637 (2005).....	40
<i>Belenski v. Jefferson Cnty.</i> , 187 Wn. App. 724, 350 P.3d 689 (2015), <i>reversed on other grounds by</i> 186 Wn.2d 452, 378 P.3d 176 (2016).....	34
<i>Bldg. Indus. Ass'n of Wash. v. McCarthy</i> , 152 Wn. App. 720, 218 P.3d 196 (2009).....	30
<i>City of Fed. Way v. Koenig</i> , 167 Wn.2d 341, 217 P.3d 1172 (2009).....	16, 23
<i>Cowiche Canyon Conservancy v. Bosley</i> , 118 Wn.2d 801, 828 P.2d 549 (1992).....	40
<i>Crosswhite v. Wash. State Dep't of Soc. & Health Servs.</i> , 197 Wn. App. 539, 389 P.3d 731 (2017)	34
<i>Dep't of Corr. v. McKee</i> , 199 Wn. App. 635, 399 P.3d 1187 (2017).....	37, 38, 40
<i>Dragonslayer, Inc. v. Wash. State Gambling Com'n</i> , 139 Wn. App. 433, 161 P.3d 428 (2007).....	34
<i>Fraternal Order of Eagles, Tenino Aerie No. 564 v. Grand Aerie of Fraternal Order of Eagles</i> , 148 Wn.2d 224, 59 P.3d 655 (2002).....	23
<i>Gipson v. Snohomish Cnty.</i> , --- Wn.2d ---, --- P.3d ---, 2019 WL 5076603 (2019).....	21

<i>Gronquist v. Department of Corrections</i> , 159 Wn. App. 576, 247 P.3d 436 (2011).....	passim
<i>Hangartner v. City of Seattle</i> , 151 Wn.2d 439, 90 P.3d 26 (2004).....	34
<i>Hoffman v. Kittitas Cnty.</i> , 4 Wn App. 2d 489, 422 P.3d 466 (2018), <i>affirmed by --- Wn.2d ---, 449 P.3d 277 (2019)</i>	16
<i>In re Marriage of Olson</i> , 69 Wn. App. 621, 850 P.2d 527 (1993).....	40
<i>Kozol v. Wash. State Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 192 Wn. App. 1, 366 P.3d 933 (2015).....	30, 34
<i>Livingstone v. Cedeno</i> , 164 Wn.2d 46, 186 P.3d 1055 (2008).....	20
<i>Mitchell v. Wash. State Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 164 Wn. App. 597, 277 P.3d 670 (2011).....	16, 22, 44
<i>Mitchell v. Wash. State Institute of Pub. Policy</i> , 153 Wn. App. 803, 225 P.3d 280 (2009).....	42
<i>Neighborhood All. of Spokane Cnty. v. Spokane Cnty.</i> , 172 Wn.2d 702, 261 P.3d 119 (2011).....	32
<i>Nissen v. Pierce Cnty.</i> , 183 Wn.2d 863, 357 P.3d 45 (2015)	31
<i>Sappenfield v. Department of Corrections</i> , 127 Wn. App. 83, 110 P.3d 808 (2005).....	passim
<i>Simpson Logging Co. v. Chehalis Cnty.</i> , 80 Wn. 245, 141 P. 344 (1914).....	43
<i>Smith v. State</i> , 873 N.E.2d 197 (Ind. Ct. App. 2007)	24

<i>State v. Cox</i> , 109 Wn. App. 937, 38 P.3d 371 (2002)	28
<i>Westmark Dev. Corp. v. City of Burien</i> , 140 Wn. App. 540, 166 P.3d 813 (2007)	28
<i>Wood v. Lowe</i> , 102 Wn. App. 872, 10 P.3d 494 (2000)	34
<i>Zabala v. Okanogan Cnty.</i> , 5 Wn. App. 517, 428 P.3d 124 (2018)	34, 35

Statutes

RCW 4.84.010	43
RCW 4.84.010(1), (6), and (7)	42
RCW 4.84.060	3, 42, 43, 44
RCW 42.56.010(3)	31, 35
RCW 42.56.040	21
RCW 42.56.080	18
RCW 42.56.080(2)	34
RCW 42.56.090	22
RCW 42.56.100	passim
RCW 42.56.120	22
RCW 42.56.550(4)	43
RCW 42.56.565	2, 38, 39, 40
RCW 42.56.565(2)	14
RCW 42.56.565(2)(c)	37, 40

RCW 42.56.565(2)(c)(i).....	38
RCW 42.56.565(2)(c)(i), (ii), (iii).....	38
RCW 42.56.565(2)(c)(i), (ii), or (iii)	3, 37
RCW 42.56.565(c)(i), (ii), & (iii)	33
RCW 72.09.010(1).....	3

Other Authorities

<i>Public Records Act Deskbook: Washington’s Public Disclosure and Open Public Meetings Law</i> (2d ed. 2014) 6-51	21
--	----

Rules

Civil Rule 78(e).....	16, 42
RAP 10.3(5)	40
RAP 14.2.....	44
RAP 14.4.....	44
RAP 14.5.....	44

Regulations

WAC 137-08.....	4
WAC 137-08-090.....	4, 19
WAC 137-08-090(1)(c)	18
